



1. **PURPOSE**

This document provides the list of service parts for the LP35 product, and cross references reference designators used in the service manual and in the service bill of materials (BOM) in the PLM system, with part and catalog numbers.

2. **SCOPE**

Scope is limited to parts and repair kits which are available for service purposes for the LP35 device.

3. **SERVICE BOM PART**

Item Number	Description
3342155-000	Service Bill of Materials, LP35

See 3342155-000 EBOM for parts list, or reference the table in section 4 of this document.

4. SERVICE PARTS LIST

Note: Reference designators are unique identifiers for parts, used to cross reference between the service manual or service process work instruction and the service BOM. The reference designators have been assigned based on the following prefix system:

- A prefix – PCBAs
- F prefix – Fasteners
- M prefix – Plastic parts and mechanical components
- C prefix – Cables and wires
- E prefix – Electrical components
- L prefix – Labels and adhesives
- K prefix – Kit—parts assembled into a kit for a specific repair

Reference Designator (From Service Manual)	Part Number	Catalog Number	Description	Notes (or picture)
A01	3320320-009	21330-001662	ASSY, PCB, INTERFACE, LIFEPAK 35	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
A02	3320316-013	21330-001572	ASSY, PCB, ENERGY DELIVERY, LIFEPAK 35	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
A03	3332035-007	21330-001573	ASSY, PCB, SYSTEM, LIFEPAK 35	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
A04	3337964-003	21330-001570	ASSY, PCB, PATIENT PARAMETER BOARD, LIFEPAK 35	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
C01	3322636-005	21300-008169	FLEX, UI, SYSTEM PCBA, LSEM, LP35	
C02	3338589-003	21330-001663	CABLE ASSY, TEMP-IP, LP35	
C03	3322620-007	21300-008295	FLEX ACCESS, LP35	
C04	3338268-002	21300-008296	FLEX, DEFIB-PMOD, LP35	
C05	3338784-002	21330-001664	ASSY, CABLE, INTERNAL DC POWER, LP35	

C06	3326186-005	21300-008297	FLEX, DISPLAY VIDEO, LP35	
C07	3320886-001	21330-001665	ASSY, CABLE, DISPLAY POWER, LPQ5, LPT5	
C08	3321186-003	21300-008298	FLEX, DEFIB KEY PANEL-LIGHT SENSOR, LP35	
C09	3320708-001	21330-001666	CABLE ASSY, CO2, LP35	
E01	3320936-010	21300-008385	KEYPAD, LP35, ENGLISH-UNITED STATES	
E01	3320936-043	21300-008349	KEYPAD, LP35, GERMAN-GERMANY	
E01	3320936-063	21300-008350	KEYPAD, LP35, ITALIAN	
E01	3320936-083	21300-008351	KEYPAD, LP35, FRENCH-FRANCE	
E01	3320936-103	21300-008352	KEYPAD, LP35, DUTCH	
E01	3320936-123	21300-008353	KEYPAD, LP35, SPANISH-SPAIN	
E01	3320936-143	21300-008354	KEYPAD, LP35, PORTUGUESE- PORTUGAL	
E01	3320936-183	21300-008355	KEYPAD, LP35, SWEDISH	
E01	3320936-203	21300-008356	KEYPAD, LP35, DANISH	
E01	3320936-223	21300-008357	KEYPAD, LP35, FINNISH	
E01	3320936-243	21300-008358	KEYPAD, LP35, NORWEGIAN	
E01	3320936-263	21300-008359	KEYPAD, LP35, POLISH	

E02	3339753-000	21330-001667	ASSY, POWER PLUG, LP35	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
E03	3325774-001	21300-008301	CAPACITOR, ENERGY STORAGE, LP35	
E04	3010212-019	21300-008302	INDUCTIVE RESISTOR-5 OHM, LP35	
E05	3339462-001	21330-001668	ASSY, ANTENNA, WLAN, LP35	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
E06	3323209-009	21330-001669	ASSY, ECG FLEX, LP35	
E07	3320947-004	21330-001670	ASSEMBLY, RECEPTACLE, THERAPY, LP35	
E08	3320954-006	21300-008303	HARNESS, WIRE, BATTERY CONNECTOR, LP35	
E09	3320971-004	21330-001685	ASSY, FRONT HSG, DISPLAY, VHB, LP35	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
E10	3345952-001	21330-001686	ASSY, FAN WITH VHB, LP35	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
E12	3345953-000	21330-001673	ASSY, ROTARY SWITCH WITH O-RING, LP35	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
E13	3324606-007	21300-008382	FLEX, BEACON, READINESS INDICATOR, LP35	
E14	3322632-004	21330-008305	FLEX, USB, LSEM, LP35	
E15	3320917-002	21330-001674	ASSY, CABLE, SPEAKER, LP35	
E16	3322648-001	21300-008168	HEADER, BOARD STACKER, .100 IN, 44 PIN	

E17	3322649-000	21300-008167	HEADER, BOARD STACKER, .100 IN, 8 PIN	
E18	3320806-002	21300-008306	MODULE, NIBP, MINI-MAXIQ, 6V, SUNTECH	For v1.1.1 device.
E19	3339161-001	21300-008307	PUMP, MINI-MAXIQ, 6V, SUNTECH, RA WIRES	For v1.1.1 device.
E20	3339215-001	21300-008308	COUPLER, NIBP, LP35	
E21	3336821-007	21300-008361	MODULE-CO2,NANOMEDI V2,WITH V3 PUMP,ROHS	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
E22	3338266-001	21300-008309	FLEX, MASIMO PATIENT, LP35 MODULE, SPO2, MX-5 BOARD V7, MASIMO	
E23	3320808-001	21300-008258	MODULE, SPO2, MX-5 BOARD V7, MASIMO	
E24	3338267-002	21300-008310	FLEX, USB, PMOD, LP35	
E25	3338216-002	21330-001571	ASSY, PCB, TEMP AND IP CONNECTOR, LIFEPAK 35	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
E26	3329062-000	21300-008363	BATTERY-PRIMARY,LITH,3V,COIN, 255MAH,23MM,ROHS	
E27	3349081-000	21300-008387	ASSY, MODULE, NIBP, ADVANTAGE MX MINI, 6V	For v1.1.2 device.
E28	3339161-002	21300-008393	PUMP,MINI-MAXIQ,6V,SUNTECH,4IN CH RA WIRES,ROHS	For v1.1.2 device.
F01	3207361-375	21300-007253	SCREW-CAP,SCH,RECT15 TORX 6-32,0.375L,SS,NYLOK	
F02	202253-983	21300-008144	SCREW,MACH,PANHEAD,PHDRV,SS,NYLOK,6-32 X.312	

F03	3320651-000	21300-008364	SCREW, BUTTONHEAD, TORX, #4-40 X LG 0.25 IN	
F04	202253-760	21300-006251	SCREW- M,PH,NYLOK,CS,4- 40,.250L	
F05	202253-986	21300-008174	SCREW,MACH,PANHD,P HDRV,NYLOK,6-32 X .750,CS,ZN	
F06	202253-993	21300-008365	SCREW,MACHINE,PANH EAD,NYLOK,6-32-X 1.125	
F07	202253-602	21300-008073	SCREW, #8-32X3/8 PH, CR,SS, PTCH	
F08	202253-761	21300-001038	SCREW-M,CS,Z,PH, NYLOCK,4-40 X .312L	
K01	3342156-000	40535-000002	KIT, REPAIR, SYSTEM PCBA, LP35	
K02	3342156-001	40535-000003	KIT, REPAIR, ENERGY DELIVERY PCBA, LP35	
K03	3342156-002	40535-000004	KIT, REPAIR, INTERFACE PCBA, LP35	
K04	3342156-003	40535-000005	KIT, REPAIR, FRONT HOUSING DISPLAY, LP35	
K05	3342156-004	40535-000006	KIT, REPAIR, HANDLE, LP35	
K06	3342156-005	40535-000007	KIT, REPAIR, REAR HOUSING, LP35	
K07	3342156-006	40535-000008	KIT, REPAIR, THERAPY RECEPTACLE, LP35	
K08	3342156-007	40535-000009	KIT, REPAIR, BATTERY CONNECTOR, LP35	
K09	3342156-008	40535-000010	KIT, REPAIR, ECG CONNECTOR, LP35	
K10	3342156-009	40535-000011	KIT, REPAIR, FAN, LP35	

K11	3342156-010	40535-000012	KIT, REPAIR, ROTARY SWITCH, LP35	
K12	3342156-011	40535-000013	KIT, REPAIR, BATTERY BACK PLATE, LP35	
K13	3342156-012	40535-000014	KIT, REPAIR, PATIENT PARAMETER PCBA, LP35	
K14	3342156-013	40535-000015	KIT, REPAIR, CO2 MODULE, MEDTRONIC, LP35	
K15	3342156-014	40535-000016	KIT, REPAIR, PMOD HOUSING, LP35	
K16	3342156-015	40535-000017	KIT, REPAIR, INTERNAL FASTENERS, LP35	
K17	3342156-016	40535-000018	KIT, REPAIR, SPO2 MODULE, MASIMO, LP35	
K18	3342156-017	40535-000019	KIT, REPAIR, NIBP MODULE, LP35	For v1.1.1 device.
K19	3342156-018	40535-000020	KIT, REPAIR, NIBP PUMP, LP35	For v1.1.1 device.
K20	3342156-019	40535-000021	KIT, REPAIR, NIBP COUPLER, LP35	
K21	3342156-020	40535-000022	KIT, REPAIR, SPO2 CONNECTOR, MASIMO, LP35	
K22	3342156-022	40535-000023	KIT, REPAIR, EXTERNAL FASTENERS, LP35	
K23	3342156-023	40535-000025	KIT, REPAIR, NIBP MODULE, LP35	For v1.1.2 device.
K24	3342156-024	40535-000026	KIT, REPAIR, NIBP PUMP, LP35	For v1.1.2 device.
K25	3342156-025	40535-000027	KIT, REPAIR, POWER PLUG, LP35	
K26	3342156-026	40535-000028	KIT, REPAIR, WIFI ANTENNA, LP35	

K27	3342156-027	40535-000029	KIT, REPAIR, TEMP-IP CONNECTOR, LP35	
L01	3323338-002	21501-003323	LABEL, ECG COVER, LP35	
L02	3326333-003	21501-003345	LABEL, INSTRUCTION, ENGLISH, LP35	
L02	3326333-041	21501-003346	LABEL, INSTRUCTION, GERMAN, LP35	
L02	3326333-061	21501-003343	LABEL, INSTRUCTION, ITALIAN, LP35	
L02	3326333-081	21501-003341	LABEL, INSTRUCTION, FRENCH, LP35	
L02	3326333-101	21501-003344	LABEL, INSTRUCTION, DUTCH, LP35	
L02	3326333-121	21501-003342	LABEL, INSTRUCTION, SPANISH, LP35	
L02	3326333-141	21501-003339	LABEL, INSTRUCTION, PORTUGUESE, LP35	
L02	3326333-162	21501-003340	LABEL, INSTRUCTION, BRAZILIAN, LP35	
L02	3326333-181	21501-003337	LABEL, INSTRUCTION, SWEDISH, LP35	
L02	3326333-201	21501-003338	LABEL, INSTRUCTION, DANISH, LP35	
L02	3326333-221	21501-003336	LABEL, INSTRUCTION, FINNISH, LP35	
L02	3326333-241	30997-000228	LABEL, INSTRUCTION, NORWEGIAN, LP35	
L02	3326333-261	30997-000229	LABEL, INSTRUCTION, POLISH, LP35	
L03	3340674-001	21501-003058	LABEL, SERIAL NUMBER, LP35, ENGLISH	

L03	3340674-021	21501-003358	LABEL,SERIAL NUMBER,LP35,INTL ENGLISH	
L03	3340674-041	21501-003359	LABEL,SERIAL NUMBER,LP35,GERMAN	
L03	3340674-061	21501-003357	LABEL,SERIAL NUMBER,LP35,ITALIAN	
L03	3340674-081	21501-003355	LABEL,SERIAL NUMBER,LP35,FRENCH	
L03	3340674-101	21501-003356	LABEL,SERIAL NUMBER,LP35,DUTCH	
L03	3340674-121	21501-003353	LABEL,SERIAL NUMBER,LP35,SPANISH	
L03	3340674-141	21501-003351	LABEL,SERIAL NUMBER,LP35,PORTUG UESE,IBERIAN	
L03	3340674-181	21501-003354	LABEL,SERIAL NUMBER,LP35,SWEDISH	
L03	3340674-201	21501-003352	LABEL,SERIAL NUMBER,LP35,DANISH	
L03	3340674-221	21501-003349	LABEL,SERIAL NUMBER,LP35,FINNISH	
L03	3340674-241	21501-003350	LABEL,SERIAL NUMBER,LP35,NORWEG IAN	
L03	3340674-261	21501-003347	LABEL,SERIAL NUMBER,LP35,POLISH	
L04	3340331-000	21501-003360	LABEL, PRINTER PORT, MODEM PORT, LP35	
L05	3340091-000	21501-003361	LABEL, DC INPUT, LP35	
L06	3338800-934	21501-003362	LABEL,PMOD,MAS SPO2,MDT CO2,NIBP,G3,LP35	
L06	3338800-938	21501-003363	LABEL,PMOD,MAS SPO2,MDT	

			CO2,NIBP,TEMPIP,G2,LP35	
L06	3338800-917	21501-003364	LABEL,PMOD,MAS SPO2,MDT CO2,NIBP,TEMPIP,G1,LP35	
L06	3338800-928	21501-003365	LABEL,PMOD,MAS SPO2,MDT CO2,NIBP,G2,LP35	
L06	3338800-222	21501-003368	LABEL,PMOD,MAS SPO2,MDT CO2,NIBP,TEMPIP,IT,LP35	
L06	3338800-062	21501-003369	LABEL,PMOD,MAS SPO2,MDT CO2,NIBP,TEMPIP,IT,LP35	
L06	3338800-916	21501-003370	LABEL,PMOD,MAS SPO2,MDT CO2,NIBP,G1,LP35	
L07	3334984-000	21501-003371	LABEL, DISPLAY VIDEO FLEX, LPQ5, LPT5	
L08	3341726-001	21501-003372	LABEL, BACKPLATE, RX ONLY, LP35	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
L09	3341726-000	21501-003373	LABEL, BACKPLATE, CE MARK, LP35	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
L10	3341727-001	21501-003395	LABEL, BACKPLATE, SAFETY, CSA, LP35	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
L11	3341728-000	21501-003375	LABEL, BACKPLATE, MASIMO, LP35	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
L12	3334984-001	21501-003376	LABEL, ASSY AID, 2.0IN, LP35	
L13	3346483-000	21330-001675	ASSEMBLY AID, CO2 DOOR, LP35	

L14	3346378-000	21330-001676	ASSY, INSULATOR, PCBA, SYSTEM, FRONT, LP35	
L15	3346394-000	21300-008311	INSULATOR, PCBA, INTERFACE, DISPLAY POWER, LP35	
L17	3341729-004	21501-003399	LABEL, BACKPLATE, BT, WIFI, US, CA, LP35	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
L18	3341730-000	21501-003401	LABEL, BACKPLATE, SPONSOR, AUS, LP35	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
M01	3321492-002	21300-008312	HOUSING, BEZEL, FRONT, LP35	
M02	3320938-002	21300-008313	KNOB, ROTARY, LPQ5, LPT5	
M03	3339658-000	21300-008314	COVER, DUST, USB, LP35	
M04	3339307-000	21300-008315	GUARD, ECG, LP35	
M05	3322757-000	21300-008316	COVER, SCREW, THERAPY RECEPTACLE, LPQ5, LPT5	
M06	3339527-002	21330-001677	ASSY, KICKSTAND, LP35	
M07	3325891-001	21300-008317	CAM, CO2 DOOR, LPQ5	
M08	3327551-000	21300-008318	SPRING, TRSN, WIRE DIA0.028IN, SS	
M09	3338777-001	21300-008319	HOUSING, PARAMETER MODULE, FRONT, LP35	
M10	3325890-002	21300-008320	COVER, CO2 DOOR, LP35	
M11	3338780-002	21300-008321	COVER, SCREW, REAR, PARAMETER MODULE, LP35	

M12	3338779-002	21300-008322	COVER, SCREW, ENDS, PARAMETER MODULE, LP35	
M13	3338794-002	21330-001678	ASSY, HOUSING RIGHT, PMOD, LP35	
M14	3338724-000	21300-008366	WASHER,FLAT,NPRN,.35 0IN ID,.625IN OD,.093IN THK	
M15	3321342-000	21300-008367	BRACKET, PCBA, ENERGY DELIVERY, LP35	
M16	3321113-000	21300-008323	SEAL, HOUSING, MAIN, LPQ5, LPT5	
M17	3338791-001	21300-008324	HOUSING, PLATE, SKID, LP35	
M18	3321499-003	21330-001687	ASSY, REAR HOUSING, LP35	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
M19	3321755-000	21300-008368	HOUSING, ECG, PLATE, LPT5	
M20	3320795-001	21300-008369	GASKET, THERAPY RECEPTACLE, LPQ5, LPT5	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
M21	3320721-003	21300-008370	O-RING, SILICONE, GSKT, ID 0.739 IN, W 0.070 IN	
M22	3340034-000	21300-008325	SEAL, REAR HSG PRINTER MODEM ACCESS, LP35	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
M23	3338792-007	21330-001679	ASSY, BATTERY BACKPLATE, LP35	
M24	3330778-000	21300-008326	INSULATOR, INTERFACE PCBA, LPQ5, LPT5	
M26	3320948-001	21997-000003	FOAM, CAPACITOR SUPPORT, LPQ5, LPT5	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).

M28	3320721-010	21300-008371	O-RING, SILICONE, GSKT, ID0.364IN, W0.070IN, 50DURO-M	
M29	3325093-001	21300-008329	BRACKET, SPEAKER, LP35	
M30	3340338-000	21330-001688	ASSY, SHOCK BUMPER FOAM, LP35	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
M31	3320949-000	21330-001680	GUIDE, BATTERY HARNESS, LPQ5, LPT5	
M32	3320857-001	21330-001681	BRACKET ASSEMBLY, PCBA STACK, LPQ5, LPT5	
M33	3321579-002	21300-008384	HANDLE, LPT5	
M34	3321575-001	21300-008330	HOUSING, CORNER, HANDLE, LEFT, LPT5	
M35	3321576-003	21300-008331	HOUSING, CORNER, HANDLE, RIGHT, LPT5	
M37	3342396-000	21300-008333	CLIP,ROUTING,DIA.25IN HOLDING C,SNAP LOCK	
M38	3341474-000	21300-008334	FOAM, DISPLAY CABLE, LP35	
M39	3331354-000	21300-008335	HOSE, PUMP TO MODULE, NIBP, LPQ5	For v1.1.1 device.
M40	3322995-002	21300-008336	HOUSING, FRS MOUNTING, LP35	
M41	3320952-000	21300-008337	SEAL, FRS HOUSING, LP35	
M42	3322994-002	21300-008372	SNAP RING, FRS MOUNTING, LP35	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
M43	3338835-000	21300-008338	SEAL, CO2 EXHAUST, LP35	
M44	3322872-003	21300-008339	HOUSING, CO2 EXHAUST, LP35	

M45	3322870-001	21300-008340	HOUSING, MASIMO CONNECTOR, LP35	
M46	3322434-000	21300-008373	SEAL, MASIMO HOUSING, LP35	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
M47	3320968-000	21300-008341	BRACKET, MASIMO PATIENT CONNECTOR, LPQ5	
M48	3323242-001	21300-008342	SEAL, MASIMO MOUNTING, LP35	
M49	3325895-000	21300-008343	INSULATOR, PCBA, REAR, PMOD, LPQ5	
M50	3320721-001	21300-008374	O-RING, SILICONE, GSKT, ID 0.426 IN, W 0.070 IN	May only be available as part of repair kits(s).
M51	3338405-002	21300-008344	SHIELD, CO2 MODULE, TOP, LP35	
M52	3338450-002	21300-008345	SHIELD, CO2 MODULE, BOTTOM, LP35	
M53	3339052-000	21300-001683	ASSY, PLUG, TEMP-IP, LP35-NOT GOING TO BE USED.	For non-temp/IP configurations.
M54	3342395-000	21300-008248	FERRITE, CLAMP ON, OD.465IN, ID.169IN, L G.913IN	
M55	3338838-001	21300-008346	SEAL, TEMP-IP MOUNTING, LP35	
M56	3338809-001	21300-008347	BRACKET, PMOD, INTERNAL, LP35	
M57	3331352-000	21300-008348	HOSE, COUPLER TO MODULE, NIBP, LPQ	For v1.1.1 device.
M58	3338799-003	21330-001684	ASSY, HOUSING LEFT, PMOD, LP35	
M59	3349050-000	21300-008375	FOAM, CO2 WIRE HARNESS, LP35	